	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2019/160
UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Order No.:	181 (NBI/2020)
	Date:	16 September 2020
	Original:	English

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Before:

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

MBONGO

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: Julia Kyung Min Lee, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR Rosangela Adamo, AAS/ALD/OHR

Introduction

1. The Applicant is an Administrative Assistant, working with the United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo.

2. On 29 November 2019, the Applicant filed an application before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal in Nairobi contesting a decision to terminate her appointment. The Respondent filed his reply on 3 January 2020.

3. On 16 September 2020, the Applicant filed a notice of withdrawal stating that the contested decision has since been rescinded and thus her application is now moot. Accordingly, the Applicant seeks to withdraw her application, all her allegations and claims in Case No. UNDT/NBI/2019/160.

ORDER

4. Following the notice of withdrawal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2019/160 is hereby closed and removed from the docket.

(Signed) Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart